
OWNER’S MANUAL
Product No. 587 41 27-01
42 Inch Mower
Grass Catcher

• Assembly
• Operation
• Repair Parts

587 93 59-46  RT 2014-12-15



©2014 HTC. All Rights Reserved.
Swainsboro, NC. Printed in U.S.A.

  CAUTION!  DO NOT operate mower with grass 
catcher partially installed.
•	 Disengage blades and stop engine before leaving 

mower seat to empty containers, unclogging chutes, 
etc.

•	 Close cover before starting.
•	 Disengage mower blades when crossing driveways or 

gravel surfaces and other areas where thrown objects 
could be a hazard.

•	 DO NOT attempt to vacuum cans or other potentially 
hazardous projectiles.

  CAUTION!  Engine exhaust, some of its constituents, 
and certain vehicle components contain or emit chemicals 
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth 
defects or other reproductive harm.

  CAUTION!  The operation of any mower can result 
in foreign objects thrown into the eyes, which can result 
in severe eye damage. ALWAYS wear safety glasses or 
eye shields before starting your mower and while mowing. 
Standard safety glasses are recommended or a wide vision 
safety mask for over spectacles.

  CAUTION!  Battery posts, terminals and related 
accessories contain lead and lead compounds, chemicals 
know to the State of California to cause cancer and birth 
defects or other reproductive harm. Wash hands after 
handling.

  CAUTION!  Do not leave grass in bagger containers. 
Empty containers after each use and before storing. Failure 
to do so may result in spontaneous combustion which 
could develop into a fire.

  CAUTION! Grass catcher components are subject 
to wear, damage and deterioration, which could expose 
moving parts or allow objects to be thrown. Frequently 
check components and replace with manufacturer’s 
recommended parts, when necessary.

CONGRATULATIONS on the purchase of a new collection 
system. It has been designed, engineered and manufactured 
to give the best possible dependability and performance.
If you experience any problem you cannot easily remedy, 
contact your nearest authorized service center/ department. 
They have competent, well-trained technicians and the proper 
tools for service and repairs.
Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will enable 
you to assemble and maintain your collection system properly. 
Always observe the SAFETY RULES.

KNOW YOUR GRASS CATCHER
READ THIS OPERATION MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES 
BEFORE ASSEMBLING OR OPERATING YOUR COLLECTION 
SYSTEM. Compare the illustrations with the carton contents to 
familiarize yourself with the parts before starting the assembly. 
Study the operating instructions and safety precautions 
thoroughly to insure proper functioning of your Grass Catcher 
and to prevent injury to yourself and others. Save this manual 
for future reference.

2



Tips For Improved Bagging
Follow the mower operation instructions in the Owner's Manual.
When using the grass catcher on a lawn where grass and leaf 
bagging equipment has not been used previously, thatch and 
debris that has accumulated for long periods of time is picked 
up. The amount collected and the total time of operation may 
be greater than will be experienced with regular use of the 
grass catcher.
•	 Always run throttle at full speed when bagging.
•	 Select a ground speed low enough to give good mower 

cutting performance, good quality cut and good bagging 
performance. 
NOTE: It may be necessary to overlap width of cut to suit 
conditions.

•	 If grass is extremely tall, it should be mowed twice. The first 
cut should be at one of the highest settings, the second 
time to desired height.

•	 Use the left hand side of mower for trimming.
•	 Avoid cutting wet grass or in the morning while the dew is 

still heavy. Grass clippings collected under these conditions 
tend to be sticky and adhere to the walls of the flow path 
causing clogging.

•	 If the grass catcher fails to pick up cut grass or leaves, it is 
an indication that clogging has occurred in the system or 
that the grass catcher containers are full.
a.	 Disengage blades, place motion control levers in 

neutral position.

	-	 Unlatch and raise cover.

	-	 Slide out containers and dispose of clippings.

	-	 Replace containers, close cover, and latch.

b.	 Unlatch chutes and check for clogging.

	-	 Remove all debris in chute.

	-	 Reassemble and latch chutes.

c.	 Check to insure full bagger indicator is not clogged.

	- 	 The air passage hole must be clear of debris. Gently 
insert a small twig or wire into pas sage way to clear.

•	 Your bagger is equipped with a full bagger indicator. 
Movement of the wheel increases as the bags fill. The wheel 
will be spinning fastest just before the bags fill completely. 
When the wheel stops, it indicates that the bags are full and 
the chutes have become clogged.

NOTE: To help prevent clogging of chutes, check/empty bags 
when the wheel is spinning fast. Experience will teach you 
the best time to empty the bags. Care should be taken not 
to damage the parts and that the wheel spins freely at the 
beginning of each use. 

•	 Plastic trash bags (3.0 mil, 30 gallon) can be inserted inside 
grass catcher containers for ease of debris disposal. To 
remove the plastic trash bags when full:

a.	 Disengage blades, shift into neutral, engage the 
parking brake and stop the engine.

b.	 Raise the seat, Unlatch and raise cover.

c.	 Remove one container at a time by grasping container 
handles and pulling toward the rear, off of the tube rails.

d.	 With the container resting on the ground, close and 
secure the top of the plastic lawn bag.

e.	 Tip the container on its side and slide the filled bag 
from the container.

f.	 Install a new plastic lawn bag with the edges of the bag 
draped over upper lip of the Container.

g.	 Repeat for other container.

h.	 Reinstall containers making sure right container 
overlaps left container at center supports.

i.	 Close cover and secure latches over center support 
tubes.

General Recommendations
Always observe safety rules when performing any 
maintenance.
•	 Before each use check for loose fasteners.
•	 Clean unit thoroughly after each use.

Blade Care
•	 For best results mower blades must be kept sharp. 

Replace bent or damaged blades.
•	 See instructions in the mower Owner's Manual.

Storage
When grass catcher is to be stored for a period of time, clean it 
thoroughly, remove all dirt, grass, leaves, etc. Store in a clean, 
dry place.

SAFETY.............................................................. 4

ASSEMBLY........................................................ 5

REPAIR PARTS.................................................. 8

CONTENTS



General Operation
•	 Read, understand and follow all instructions in the manual 

and on the machine before starting.
•	 Keep machine free of grass, leaves or other debris buildup 

which can touch hot exhaust/engine parts and burn. Do not 
allow the mower deck to plow leaves or other debris which 
can cause buildup to occur. 

•	 Stop engine before removing grass catcher or unclogging 
chute. 

•	 Do not operate the mower without either the entire grass 
catcher or the guard in place. Be aware of the mower 
discharge direction and do not direct it towards anyone. 

•	 Clear the area of objects such as rocks, stones, toys, wire 
etc., which could be picked up and thrown by the blades. 

•	 Only allow responsible adults, who are familiar with the 
instructions, to operate the machine.

•	 The owner and operator of this equipment can prevent 
accidents and is responsible for accidents or injuries 
occurring to themselves, other people and/or property.

•	 Be sure the area is clear of all people and pets before 
mowing. Stop the machine if anyone enters the area.

•	 Never carry passengers or children even with blades off.
•	 Do not mow in reverse unless absolutely necessary. Always 

look down and behind before and while backing.
•	 Slow down before turning.
•	 Never leave the machine unattended when the engine is 

running. Always turn off the blades, set the parking brake, 
stop the engine and remove the key before leaving the 
machine.

•	 Turn off blades when not mowing.
•	 Mow only in daylight or good artificial light.
•	 Do not operate the machine while under the influence of 

alcohol or drugs.
•	 Watch out for traffic when operating near or crossing 

roadways.
•	 Use extra care when loading and unloading the machine 

onto a trailer or truck.
•	 Data indicates that operators, age 60 years and above, 

are involved in a large percentage of riding mower-related 
injuries. These operators should evaluate their ability 
to operate the riding mower safely enough to protect 
themselves and others from serious injury.

•	 Clean any oil or fuel spillage before operating or storing the 
machine. 

•	 Allow machine to cool before storage.

Slope Operation
Slopes are a major factor related to loss-of-control and tip-over 
accidents, which can result in severe injury or death. All slopes 
require extra caution. If you cannot back up the slope or if you 
feel uneasy on it, do not mow it.
DO
•	 Mow up and down slopes (10° Max.), not across.
•	 Remove obstacles such as rocks, tree limbs, etc.
•	 Watch for holes, ruts, or bumps. Uneven terrain could 

overturn the machine. Tall grass can hide obstacles.
•	 Use slow speed. Choose a low speed so that you will not 

have to stop while on the slope.
•	 Use extra care with grass catchers or other attachments. 

These can change the stability of the machine.
•	 Keep all movement on the slopes slow and gradual. Do not 

make sudden changes in speed or direction.
•	 Avoid starting or stopping on a slope. If tires lose traction, 

disengage the blades and proceed slowly straight down 
the slope.

DO NOT
•	 Do not turn on slopes unless necessary, and then, turn 

slowly and gradually downhill, if possible.
•	 Do not mow near drop-off, ditches, or embankments. The 

mower could suddenly turn over if a wheel is over the edge 
of a cliff or ditch, or if an edge caves in.

•	 Do not mow on wet grass. Reduced traction could cause 
sliding.

•	 Do not try to stabilize the machine by putting your foot on 
the ground.

Service
•	 Grass catcher components are subject to wear, damage, 

and deterioration, which could expose moving parts or 
allow objects to be thrown. Frequently check components 
and replace with manufacturer’s recommended parts, when 
necessary.

•	 The operation of any mower can result in foreign objects 
thrown into the eyes, which can result in severe eye 
damage. Always wear safety glasses or eye shields while 
operating the mower or performing any adjustments or 
repairs. A wide vision safety mask over spectacles or 
standard safety glasses are recommended.

•	 Keep nuts and bolts, especially blade attachment bolts, 
tight and keep equipment in good condition.

•	 Never tamper with safety devices. Check regularly for 
proper operation.

•	 Keep machine free of grass, leaves, or other debris 
buildup. Clean oil or fuel spillage. Allow machine to cool 
before storing.

•	 Stop and inspect the equipment if you strike an object. 
Repair, if necessary, before restarting.

•	 Never make adjustments or repairs with the engine running.
•	 Mower blades are sharp and can cut. Wrap the blade(s) or 

wear gloves, and use extra caution when servicing them.
•	 Check brake operation frequently. Adjust and service as 

shown in the Owner's Manual.

  WARNING!  THIS CUTTING MACHINE IS CAPABLE 
OF AMPUTATING HANDS AND FEET AND THROWING 
OBJECTS. FAILURE TO OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING 
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS 
INJURY OR DEATH.

4

SAFETY



TOOLS REQUIRED
•	 Wrench ½" (2) 
•	 Wrench 9/16" (2)
•	 Wrench 7/16"  (2)
•	 Ft/Lbs Torque Wrench

PARTS IDENTIFICATION

•	 Drill
•	 Drill Bit 5/16"
•	 Socket and Ratchet 9/16"
•	 Standard Screwdriver 

NOTE: When the terms RH (right hand) or LH (left hand) are 
used, it refers to when the operator is seated on the mower.

CONTAINER CONTENTS
•	 Bagger Assembly	 •	 Cover Assembly
•	 Upper Chute	 •	 Lower Chute
•	 Mounting Brackets	 •	 Bag of Hardware

COVER ASSEMBLY

BAG 
CONTAINERS

LOWER CHUTE

UPPER CHUTE

INSTALL BAGGER SUPPORT
Using four shoulder bolts from the kit hardware, secure the 
support assembly to the drawbar

Drawbar

Support Assembly

BAG FULL 
INDICATOR

When  removing the support assembly—pull outward on the 
stop bracket to release it from and the drawbar and slide 
support assembly up.

5

assembly



MOUNTING COVER ASSEMBLY 
TO SUPPORT ASSEMBLY

For ease of assembly, you may wish assistance from another 
person for mounting the cover assembly to mower.
1.	 Position cover assembly on the ground behind the 

mower.
2.	 Lift and rotate cover to align the frame bracket with the 

hanger and slide the cover down until secure.

Remove plastic end cap from the center bag support arm. 
Fully insert spacer plugs into the ends of the support tube. It 
may be necessary to tap the spacer into place with a hammer 
or mallet. Replace the plastic end cap back over the spacer. 
The additional extension will hold the hood more securely 
when latched.

INSTALLING SPACER PLUG

Frame 
Bracket

Hanger

Remove center 
end cap

Insert spacer and 
replace cap

CONTAINER INSTALLATION

1.	 Install containers on support frame, overlapping  
containers at center tube.
NOTE: One container should always overlap the other 
container at the center tube.

2.	 Close cover and lock latch handle over support tubes.

Support Frame

Latch Handle

1.	 Raise and hold deflector shield in upright position.
2.	 Fit lower chute around the shield bracket. 
3.	 With the lower chute in proper position, hold the chute 

securely and hook the lower chute latches to the mower 
deck.
NOTE: While hooking the latches, the deflector shield may 
try to push the chute away from the mower deck opening. It 
is important to hold the chute in position while hooking the 
latches to the mower deck.

LOWER CHUTE INSTALLATION

6

assembly



1.	 Slide upper chute onto lower chute, lining up notches and 
channels.

2.	 Stretch bungee latch up onto acorn nut on upper chute to 
secure.

UPPER CHUTE INSTALLATION

HOOD SEAL INSTALLATION
1.	 Install the grommet into hood assembly, making 

sure grommet is seated correctly and securely. It is 
recommended to use a box pattern as shown when 
drilling holes.

2.	 While holding the grommet securely in place, drill one 
13/64 (.203) diameter hole through the grommet and hood 
assembly at a distance of ¼" (.250) from the outside edge 
of the grommet. See illustration. 

3.	 Locate the seal fastening kit (packaged separately). Install 
hardware using configuration shown before drilling the 
next hole. Repeat procedure with each remaining hole.

CHUTE / HOOD INSTALLATION
Push upper chute through the gasketed opening in the cover 
assembly.

LEVELING MOWER DECK
Be sure deck is properly leveled for best mower performance. 
See the mower’s Owner's Manual for instructions.

7

assembly



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

1112

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

15

18

18

15

8

 Repair parts



1..	 539 11 11-39	��������� 1	������COVER ASSY, COMPLETE

2..	 532 40 02-26	��������� 2	������CONTAINER, SOFT BAG

3..	 532 12 75-33	��������� 1	������SCREEN, COVER

4..	 532 17 97-46	��������� 1	������FRAME, BAGGER

5..	 532 15 50-42	��������� 1	������STRIP, REINFORCEMENT

6..	 532 13 08-95	��������� 1	������LATCH HANDLE, COVER

7..	 532 12 75-34	��������� 1	������GASKET

8..	 532 13 27-96	��������� 1	������SPRING, COVER LH

9..	 532 13 29-83	��������� 1	������SPRING, COVER RH

10..	 532 13 32-35	��������� 1	������SPACER, COVER

11..	 539 10 80-96	��������� 1	������HAIRPIN, RETAINER

12..	 539 10 80-97	��������� 3	������CAP, TUBING END

13..	 522 80 13-01	��������� 1	������SPACER PLUG 

14..	 532 19 27-86	��������� 1	������PIN, HINGE

15..	 871 08 10-10	��������� 9	������SCREW #10-24 x 5/8

16..	 539 10 63-12	��������� 4	������SCREW #10-24 x ¾

17..	 539 97 69-77	��������� 4	������NUT #10-24 HEX NYLOC

18..	 539 10 80-86	��������� 9	������NUT #10-24 ACORN

19..	 819 07 08-18	��������� 8	������WASHER #10 FLAT

9

 Repair parts

NOTE: ALL FASTENERS ARE GRADE 5 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ITEM	 PART NO.	 QTY.	 DESCRIPTION	 ITEM	 PART NO.	 QTY.	 DESCRIPTION



1

3

4

12

2

6

7

15

9

10

11

12

13

5

16

19

18

16

8

18

14

17

19

10

 Repair parts



1..	 587 04 47-01	��������� 1	������CHUTE, UPPER

2..	 587 04 49-01	��������� 1	������CHUTE, LOWER

3..	 539 10 80-82	��������� 1	������INDICATOR, BAG DUMP

4..	 532 18 09-23	��������� 1	������SUPPORT ASSY

5..	 532 17 97-45	��������� 1	������BRACKET, STOP

6..	 539 10 81-63	��������� 1	������DECAL, CATCHER 

7..	 539 10 81-94	��������� 2	������LATCH ASSY, CHUTE

8..	 539 10 80-88	��������� 1	������LATCH, HOOD

9..	 539 10 80-85	��������� 1	������SPACER, SPLIT

10..	 532 17 01-65	��������� 4	������BOLT 5/16-18 THD FRM

11..	 539 99 00-74	��������� 1	������BOLT ¼-20 x ¾ RDHD SQNK

12..	 871 08 10-10	��������� 3	������SCREW #10-24 x 5/8

13..	 532 08 71-75	��������� 1	������SCREW #10-24 x 11/8

14..	 818 02 10-08	��������� 1	������SCREW #10-14 x ½

15..	 539 10 80-86	��������� 1	������NUT #10-24 ACORN

16..	 539 10 80-89	��������� 3	������NUT #10-24 WELD PLATED

17..	 873 80 04-00	��������� 1	������NUT ¼-20 HEX NYLOC

18..	 539 10 80-84	��������� 4	������WASHER 3/16 x ¾  16 GA

19..	 539 10 95-52	��������� 3	������WASHER 3/16 LOCK

11

 Repair parts

NOTE: ALL FASTENERS ARE GRADE 5 UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

ITEM	 PART NO.	 QTY.	 DESCRIPTION	 ITEM	 PART NO.	 QTY.	 DESCRIPTION







ARTÍ-
CULO

No. DE PIEZACANT.DESCRIPCIÓN

1..	 587 04 47-01........1.......CONDUCTO, SUPERIOR

2..	 587 04 49-01........1.......CONDUCTO, INFERIOR

3..	 539 10 80-82........1.......INDICADOR, DESECHAR 
BOLSA

4..	 532 18 09-23........1.......CONJUNTO DE SOPORTE

5..	 532 17 97-45........1.......SOPORTE, TOPE

6..	 539 10 81-63........1.......ETIQUETA, RECOGEDOR DE 
CÉSPED 

7..	 539 10 81-94........2.......CONJUNTO DE PESTILLO, 
CONDUCTO

8..	 539 10 80-88........1.......PESTILLO, CUBIERTA

9..	 539 10 80-85........1.......ESPACIADOR, DIVIDIDO

10..	 532 17 01-65........4.......PERNO 5/16-18 THD FRM

ARTÍ-
CULO

No. DE PIEZACANT.DESCRIPCIÓN

11..	 539 99 00-74........1.......PERNO ¼-20 x ¾ CABEZA 
REDONDA SQNK

12..	 871 08 10-10........3.......TORNILLO #10-24 x 5/8

13..	 532 08 71-75........1.......TORNILLO #10-24 x 11/8

14..	 818 02 10-08........1.......TORNILLO #10-14 x ½

15..	 539 10 80-86........1.......TUERCA #10-24 CIEGA

16..	 539 10 80-89........3.......TUERCA #10-24 SOLDADA 
CROMADA

17..	 873 80 04-00........1.......TUERCA ¼-20 HEX NYLOC

18..	 539 10 80-84........4.......ARANDELA 3/16 x ¾ 16 GA

19..	 539 10 95-52........3.......ARANDELA 3/16 BLOQUEO
	

11

 PIEZAS DE REPARACIÓN

NOTA: TODOS LOS SUJETADORES SON GRADO 5 A MENOS QUE SE ESPECIFIQUE LO CONTRARIO.



1

3

4

12

2

6

7

15

9

10

11

12

13

5

16

19

18

16

8

18

14

17

19

10

 PIEZAS DE REPARACIÓN



9

 PIEZAS DE REPARACIÓN

NOTA: TODOS LOS SUJETADORES SON GRADO 5 A MENOS QUE SE ESPECIFIQUE LO CONTRARIO.

ARTÍ-
CULO

No. DE PIEZACANT.DESCRIPCIÓN

1..	 539 11 11-39........1.......CONJUNTO DE CUBIERTA, 
COMPLETO

2..	 532 40 02-26........2.......CONTENEDOR, BOLSA SUAVE

3..	 532 12 75-33........1.......PANTALLA, CUBIERTA

4..	 532 17 97-46........1.......BASTIDOR, RECOGEDOR

5..	 532 15 50-42........1.......CORREA, REFUERZO

6..	 532 13 08-95........1.......MANILLAR CON PESTILLO, 
CUBIERTA

7..	 532 12 75-34........1.......JUNTA

8..	 532 13 27-96........1.......RESORTE, CUBIERTA  
IZQUIERDA

9..	 532 13 29-83........1.......RESORTE, CUBIERTA  
DERECHA

10..	 532 13 32-35........1.......ESPACIADOR, CUBIERTA

ARTÍ-
CULO

No. DE PIEZACANT.DESCRIPCIÓN

11..	 539 10 80-96........1.......HORQUILLA, RETENEDOR

12..	 539 10 80-97........3.......TAPÓN, EXTREMO DEL TUBO

13..	 522 80 13-01........1.......TAPÓN ESPACIADOR 

14..	 532 19 27-86........1.......PASADOR, BISAGRA

15..	 871 08 10-10........9.......TORNILLO #10-24 x 5/8

16..	 539 10 63-12........4.......TORNILLO #10-24 x ¾

17..	 539 97 69-77........4.......TUERCA #10-24 HEX NYLOC

18..	 539 10 80-86........9.......TUERCA #10-24 CIEGA

19..	 819 07 08-18........8.......ARANDELA #10 PLANA
	



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

15

18

18

15

8

 PIEZAS DE REPARACIÓN



1.	Deslice el conducto superior sobre el conducto inferior, 
alineando las muescas y canales.

2.	Expanda la correa elástica que se engancha en la tuerca 
ciega en el conducto superior para asegurar.

INSTALACIÓN DEL CONDUCTO SUPERIOR

INSTALACIÓN DE LA JUNTA DE LA CUBIERTA
1.	Instale el anillo de goma en el conjunto de cubierta, 

asegurándose de que el anillo de goma quede asentado 
correctamente y de forma segura. Se recomienda utilizar 
un patrón tipo caja como se muestra cuando taladre los 
orificios.

2.	Mientras sujeta firmemente el anillo de goma en su lugar, 
taladre un orificio de 13/64 (0,203) de diámetro a través 
del conjunto del anillo de goma y de la cubierta a una 
distancia de ¼" (0,250) desde el borde exterior del anillo 
de goma. Consulte la ilustración. 

3.	Localice el kit de sujeción de la junta (empacado por 
separado). Instale la tornillería utilizando la configuración 
mostrada antes de perforar el siguiente orificio. Repita el 
procedimiento con cada orificio restante.

INSTALACIÓN DEL CONDUCTO / CUBIERTA
Inserte el conducto superior a través de la abertura con junta 
en el conjunto de cubierta.

NIVELACIÓN DEL EQUIPO DE CORTE
Asegúrese de que el equipo esté correctamente nivelado 
para obtener el mejor rendimiento del cortacésped. Consulte 
el Manual del propietario del cortacésped para obtener 
instrucciones.

7

MONTAJE



MONTAJE DEL CONJUNTO DE CUBIERTA EN 
EL CONJUNTO DE SOPORTE

Para facilitar el montaje, es posible que desee asistencia de 
otra persona para el montaje del conjunto de cubierta en el 
cortacésped.
1.	Coloque el conjunto de cubierta en el suelo detrás del 

cortacésped.
2.	Levante y gire la cubierta para alinear el soporte del 

bastidor con el soporte de suspensión y deslice la 
cubierta hacia abajo hasta que quede asegurada.

Retire el tapón terminal de plástico del brazo central de 
soporte de la bolsa. Inserte completamente los tapones 
espaciadores en los extremos del tubo de soporte. Puede 
que sea necesario golpear el espaciador en su lugar con un 
martillo o mazo. Vuelva a colocar el tapón terminal de plástico 
sobre el espaciador. La extensión adicional mantendrá la 
cubierta más segura cuando está asegurada.

INSTALACIÓN DEL TAPÓN ESPACIADOR

Soporte del 
bastidor

Soporte de suspensión

Retire el tapón 
terminal central

Inserte el 
espaciador y 
vuelva a colocar 
el tapón

INSTALACIÓN DEL CONTENEDOR

1.	Instale los contenedores en el bastidor de soporte, 
traslapando los contenedores en el tubo central.
NOTA: Uno de los contenedores siempre debe traslaparse 
con el otro contenedor en el tubo central.

2.	Cierre la cubierta y asegure el manillar con pestillo sobre 
los tubos de soporte.

Bastidor de 
soporte

Manillar con pestillo

1.	Levante y sujete el protector desviador en posición vertical.
2.	Coloque el conducto inferior alrededor del soporte del 

protector. 
3.	Con el conducto inferior en la posición correcta, sujete 

firmemente el conducto y enganche los pestillos del 
conducto inferior en el equipo de corte.
NOTA: Al enganchar los pestillos, el protector desviador 
puede intentar empujar el conducto lejos de la abertura del 
equipo de corte. Es importante mantener el conducto en 
posición mientras engancha los pestillos en el equipo de 
corte.

INSTALACIÓN DEL CONDUCTO INFERIOR

6

MONTAJE



HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS
•	Llave de ½" (2) 
•	Llave de 9/16" (2)
•	Llave de 7/16" (2)
•	Llave de par de apriete de 

libras/pies

•	Taladro
•	Broca de talado de 5/16"
•	Dado y trinquete de 9/16"
•	Destornillador estándar 

IDENTIFICACIÓN DE LAS PIEZAS

NOTA: Cuando se utilicen los términos DERECHA (lado 
derecho) o IZQUIERDA (lado izquierdo), se refiere a cuando el 
operador está sentado en el cortacésped.

CONTENIDO DEL CONTENEDOR
•	Conjunto de recogedor•	Conjunto de cubierta
•	Conducto superior•	Conducto inferior
•	Soportes de montaje•	Bolsa de tornillería

CONJUNTO DE CUBIERTA

CONTENEDORES 
DE BOLSA

CONDUCTO INFERIOR

CONDUCTO SUPERIOR

INSTALACIÓN DEL SOPORTE DEL RECOGEDOR
Con cuatro pernos de tope de la tornillería del kit, asegure el 
conjunto de soporte a la barra de enganche

Barra de enganche

Conjunto de soporte

INDICADOR 
DE BOLSA 
LLENA

Cuando se retira el conjunto del soporte, jale hacia afuera 
del soporte de tope para liberarlo de la barra de enganche y 
deslice hacia arriba el conjunto de soporte.

5

MONTAJE



Uso general
•	Lea, entienda y siga todas las instrucciones en el manual y 

en la máquina antes de comenzar.
•	Mantenga la máquina sin césped, hojas o acumulación 

de otros residuos que puedan tocar las partes calientes 
del escape/motor e incendiarse. No permita que la equipo 
de corte levante hojas u otra basura que pueda causar 
acumulaciones. 

•	Detenga el motor antes de extraer el recogedor de césped o 
de desatascar el conducto. 

•	No opere el cortacésped sin todo el recogedor de césped 
ni el dispositivo de protección en su sitio. Esté alerta de la 
dirección de descarga del cortacésped y no la dirija hacia 
nadie. 

•	Limpie el área de objetos como rocas, piedras, juguetes, 
cables, etc., que podrían ser recogidos y arrojados por las 
cuchillas. 

•	Sólo permita que los adultos responsables, que estén 
familiarizados con las instrucciones, operen la máquina.

•	El propietario y operador de este equipo puede evitar que 
se produzcan accidentes y es el responsable de accidentes 
o lesiones que sufran ellos mismos, otras personas y/o de 
daños a la propiedad.

•	Asegúrese de que el área está libre de todas las personas y 
animales domésticos antes de cortar el césped. Detenga la 
máquina si alguien entra en el área.

•	Nunca transporte pasajeros ni niños incluso con las 
cuchillas apagadas.

•	No corte en reversa, a menos que sea absolutamente 
necesario. Siempre mire hacia abajo y hacia atrás antes y 
cuando vaya en reversa.

•	Desacelere antes de dar la vuelta.
•	Nunca deje la máquina sola mientras el motor esté 

funcionando. Siempre desactive las cuchillas, ponga el freno 
de estacionamiento, detenga el motor y retire la llave antes 
de abandonar la máquina.

•	Desactive las cuchillas cuando no esté cortando el césped.
•	Corte el césped solo durante el día o con buena luz artificial.
•	No opere la máquina mientras esté bajo la influencia de 

alcohol o drogas.
•	Esté al pendiente del tráfico cuando opere la máquina cerca 

de caminos o al cruzarlos.
•	Tenga mucho cuidado cuando cargue y descargue la 

máquina sobre un remolque o camión.
•	Los datos indican que los operadores de 60 ó más 

años de edad entran en un alto porcentaje de lesiones 
relacionadas con los cortacésped. Estos operadores deben 
evaluar su habilidad para operar el cortacésped de forma 
suficientemente segura como para protegerse a sí mismos y 
a los demás de daños graves.

•	Limpie cualquier derrame de aceite o combustible antes de 
operar o almacenar la máquina. 

•	Permita que la máquina se enfríe antes de almacenarla.

Funcionamiento en pendientes
Las pendientes son un factor importante relacionado con la 
pérdida de control y accidentes donde se vuelca, que pueden 
causar daños graves o la muerte. Todas las pendientes 
requieren tener mucha precaución. Si usted no puede 
retroceder de una pendiente o si se siente incómodo en la 
pendiente, no la pode.
QUÉ HACER
•	Pode las pendientes hacia arriba y hacia abajo (a 10° como 

máximo), no de un lado a otro.
•	Retire los obstáculos como rocas, ramas, etc.
•	Tenga cuidado con los huecos, surcos o irregularidades. 

El terreno disparejo podría volcar la máquina. El césped alto 
puede ocultar obstáculos.

•	Utilice velocidad lenta. Elija una velocidad lenta para que no 
tenga que detenerse mientras está en la pendiente.

•	Tenga mucho cuidado con los recogedores de césped o con 
otros accesorios. Estos pueden afectar la estabilidad de la 
máquina.

•	Mantenga todo el movimiento lento y gradual sobre las 
pendientes. No haga cambios repentinos de velocidad o 
dirección.

•	Evite arrancar o parar en una pendiente. Si los neumáticos 
pierden tracción, desacople las cuchillas y avance 
lentamente en línea recta hacia abajo de la pendiente.

QUÉ NO HACER
•	No gire en pendientes a menos que sea necesario, y a 

continuación gire lentamente y gradualmente hacia abajo, si 
es posible.

•	No corte cerca de declives, zanjas o terraplenes. 
El cortacésped podría volcarse repentinamente si una rueda 
está sobre el borde de un acantilado o zanja o si un borde 
se desmorona.

•	No corte césped húmedo. La reducción de tracción podría 
provocar deslizamientos.

•	No intente estabilizar la máquina colocando su pie en el 
suelo.

Servicio
•	Los componentes del recogedor de césped están sujetos a 

desgaste, daño y deterioro, lo que podría exponer las piezas 
móviles o permitir que los objetos sean lanzados. Revise 
con frecuencia los componentes y sustitúyalas con piezas 
recomendadas por el fabricante, cuando sea necesario.

•	El funcionamiento de cualquier cortacésped puede 
hacer que se arrojen objetos extraños hacia los ojos, lo 
que puede provocar una lesión ocular grave. Siempre 
use gafas de seguridad o protectores oculares mientras 
usa el cortacésped o realiza ajustes o reparaciones. 
Se recomienda una máscara de seguridad de visión amplia 
sobre los anteojos o gafas de seguridad estándares.

•	Mantenga las tuercas y pernos, especialmente los pernos de 
sujeción de la cuchilla, apretados y mantenga el equipo en 
buen estado.

•	Nunca manipule los dispositivos de seguridad. Compruebe 
con regularidad que el funcionamiento sea correcto.

•	Mantenga la máquina sin césped, hojas o acumulación de 
otros residuos. Limpie los derrames de aceite o combustible. 
Permita que la máquina se enfríe antes de almacenarla.

•	Detenga e inspeccione el equipo si se golpea un objeto. 
Repárela, de ser necesario, antes de volver a empezar.

•	Nunca haga ajustes o reparaciones con el motor en 
funcionamiento.

•	Las cuchillas de corte están afiladas y pueden cortar. 
Envuelva las cuchillas o use guantes y tenga mucha 
precaución cuando les dé servicio.

•	Revise la operación del freno con frecuencia. Ajuste y dé 
servicio como se muestra en el Manual del propietario.

 ¡ADVERTENCIA! ESTA MÁQUINA CORTADORA 
ES CAPAZ DE AMPUTAR MANOS Y PIES Y DE 
ARROJAR OBJETOS. SI NO CUMPLE CON LAS 
SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE 
CAUSAR DAÑOS GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

4

SEGURIDAD



Sugerencias para mejorar el embolsado
Siga las instrucciones de operación del cortacésped en el Manual 
del operador.
Cuando se utiliza el recogedor de césped sobre un césped en 
donde el equipo de embolsado de césped y hojas no se ha 
utilizado anteriormente, se recoge la paja y los residuos que se 
han acumulado durante largos períodos de tiempo. La cantidad 
recogida y el tiempo total de funcionamiento pueden ser superior 
al que se experimentó con el uso regular del recogedor de 
césped.
•	Siempre accione el acelerador a máxima velocidad durante el 

embolsado.
•	Seleccione una velocidad respecto al suelo lo suficientemente 

baja para proporcionar un buen rendimiento de corte del 
cortacésped, corte de buena calidad y buen rendimiento de 
embolsado.
NOTA: Es posible que sea necesario traslapar el ancho de 
corte para adaptarse a las condiciones.

•	Si el césped está muy alto, debe cortarse dos veces. El primer 
corte debe hacerse en uno de los ajustes más altos, el 
segundo en la altura deseada.

•	Utilice el lado izquierdo del cortacésped para el recorte.
•	Evite el corte húmedo del césped o durante la mañana 

cuando el rocío todavía es excesivo. Los recortes de césped 
recogidos en estas condiciones tienden a ser pegajosos y se 
adhieren a las paredes de la ruta de flujo provocando atascos.

•	Si el recogedor de césped no recoge el césped cortado ni las 
hojas, es una indicación de que ha ocurrido una obstrucción 
en el sistema o de que los contenedores del recogedor de 
césped están llenos.
a.	Desacople las cuchillas, coloque las palancas de control 

de movimiento en la posición neutra.
-	Desenganche y levante la tapa.
-	�Deslice hacia afuera los contenedores y deseche los 

recortes.
-	�Vuelva a colocar los contenedores, cierre la tapa y 

enganche.
b.	Desenganche los conductos y compruebe en busca de 

obstrucciones.
-	Elimine todos los residuos del conducto.
-	Vuelva a montar y enganche los conductos.
c.	Compruebe para asegurarse de que el indicador de 

recogedor lleno no esté obstruido.
-	El orificio del conducto de ventilación debe estar libre de 

residuos. Inserte con cuidado una pequeña ramita o un 
cable en el conducto para desbloquearlo.

•	El recogedor está equipado con un indicador de recogedor 
lleno. El movimiento de las ruedas aumenta conforme se llenan 
las. La rueda gira más rápido justo antes de que las bolsas se 
llenen completamente. Cuando la rueda se detiene, indica que 
las bolsas están llenas y que los conductos se han obstruido.

NOTA: Para ayudar a evitar la obstrucción de los conductos, 
verifique/vacíe las bolsas cuando la rueda esté girando rápido. 
La experiencia le enseñará el mejor momento para vaciar las 
bolsas. Se debe tener cuidado de no dañar las piezas y de que la 
rueda gire libremente al comienzo de cada uso. 
•	Se pueden insertar bolsas de plástico para la basura (3.0 mil, 

30 galones) dentro de los contenedores del recogedor de 
césped para facilitar la eliminación de los residuos. Para retirar 
las bolsas de plástico para la basura cuando están llenas:

a.	Desacople las cuchillas, cambie a la posición neutra, 
acople el freno de estacionamiento y detenga el motor.

b.	Eleve el asiento, desenganche y levante la cubierta.
c.	Quite un contenedor a la vez sujetando los manillares del 

contenedor y jalando hacia la parte trasera, fuera de los 
rieles del tubo.

d.	Con el contenedor apoyado en el suelo, cierre y asegure 
la parte superior de la bolsa de plástico para césped.

e.	Incline el contenedor sobre su lado y deslice la bolsa llena 
del contenedor.

f.	Instale una nueva bolsa de plástico para césped con los 
bordes de la bolsa envueltos sobre el labio superior del 
contenedor.

g.	Repita para el otro contenedor.
h.	Vuelva a instalar los contenedores asegurándose de que 

el contenedor derecho se traslapa con el contenedor 
izquierdo en los soportes centrales.

i.	Cierre la tapa y asegure los enganches sobre los tubos de 
soporte centrales.

Recomendaciones generales
Siempre tenga en cuenta las reglas de seguridad al realizar 
cualquier tipo de mantenimiento.
•	Antes de cada uso, compruebe si hay sujetadores flojos.
•	Limpie la unidad exhaustivamente después de cada uso.

Cuidado de la cuchilla
•	Para obtener los mejores resultados, las cuchillas de corte se 

deben mantener afiladas. Sustituya las cuchillas dobladas o 
dañadas.

•	Consulte las instrucciones en el Manual del propietario del 
cortacésped.

Almacenamiento
Cuando se vaya a almacenar el recogedor de césped durante un 
tiempo, límpielo perfectamente, retire toda la suciedad, césped, 
hojas, etc. Almacénelo en un lugar limpio y seco.

SEGURIDAD......................................................4

MONTAJE..........................................................5

PIEZAS DE REPARACIÓN.................................8

CONTENIDO



©2014 HTC. Todos los derechos reservados.
Swainsboro, CAROLINA DEL NORTE. Impreso en los EE.UU.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! NO haga funcionar el cortacésped 
con el recogedor de césped instalado parcialmente.
• Desconecte las cuchillas y detenga el motor antes de 

abandonar el asiento del cortacésped para vaciar los 
contenedores, desatascar los conductos, etc.

• Cierre la tapa antes de arrancar.
• Desacople las cuchillas de corte al cruzar caminos de 

acceso o superficies de grava y otras áreas en donde 
lanzar objetos podría ser un peligro.

• NO intente aspirar latas ni otros proyectiles 
potencialmente peligrosos.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! Los gases de escape del motor, 
algunos de sus componentes y algunos componentes 
del vehículo contienen o emiten químicos que según el 
Estado de California provocan cáncer y malformaciones 
congénitas u otros daños reproductivos.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! El funcionamiento de cualquier 
cortacésped puede hacer que se arrojen objetos extraños 
hacia los ojos, lo que puede provocar una lesión ocular 
grave. SIEMPRE utilice gafas de seguridad o protectores 
oculares antes de arrancar su cortacésped y durante el 
corte del césped. Se recomiendan gafas de seguridad 
estándares o una máscara de seguridad de visión amplia 
sobre los anteojos.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! Los postes de la batería, las 
terminales y los accesorios relacionados contienen plomo 
y compuestos de plomo, químicos que según el Estado de 
California provocan cáncer y malformaciones congénitas u 
otros daños reproductivos. Lávese las manos luego de su 
uso.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! No deje césped en los 
contenedores del recogedor. Vacíe los contenedores 
después de cada uso y antes de almacenarlos. No hacerlo 
podría provocar una combustión espontánea que se puede 
convertir en un incendio.

 ¡PRECAUCIÓN! Los componentes del recogedor 
de césped están sujetos a desgaste, daños y deterioro, 
lo que podría exponer las piezas móviles o permitir que 
los objetos salgan disparados. Revise con frecuencia los 
componentes y sustitúyalas con piezas recomendadas por 
el fabricante, cuando sea necesario.

ENHORABUENA  por la compra de un nuevo sistema de 
recolección. Ha sido diseñado, creado y fabricado para darle 
la mejor confiabilidad y rendimiento posibles.
Si experimenta algún problema que no pueda solucionar 
fácilmente, comuníquese con su centro de servicio/
departamento autorizado más cercano. Ellos tienen técnicos 
competentes, bien entrenados y las herramientas adecuadas 
para realizar el servicio y las reparaciones.
Por favor lea y conserve este manual. Estas instrucciones 
le permitirán montar y mantener su sistema de recolección 
adecuadamente. Siempre cumpla con las “REGLAS DE 
SEGURIDAD”.

CONOZCA SU RECOGEDOR DE CÉSPED
LEA ESTE MANUAL DE OPERACIÓN Y LAS REGLAS 
DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE MONTAR O PONER EN 
FUNCIONAMIENTO SU SISTEMA DE RECOLECCIÓN. 
Compare las ilustraciones con el contenido de la caja para 
familiarizarse con las piezas antes de comenzar el montaje. 
Estudie las instrucciones de operación y las precauciones 
de seguridad detalladamente para asegurar el correcto 
funcionamiento de su recogedor de césped y para evitar 
lesiones personales y a otros. Conserve este manual para 
futuras consultas.



MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO
No. de producto 587 41 27-01
Cortacésped de 42 pulgadas
Recogedor de césped

• Montaje
• Funcionamiento
• Piezas de reparación

587 93 59-46 RT 2014-12-15




